## AGENDA

BOARD OF SUPERVISOR MEETING MONDAY, JULY 12, 2021 1:00 P.M. SUPERVISORS CHAMBERS

## **PUBLIC SPEAKERS**

#### PUBLIC HEARINGS/SCHEDULED SPEAKERS

- 1:30 P.M. PUBLIC HEARING REGARDING COMMENTS TO REVIEW A PREVIOUSLY COMPLETED CDBG PROGRAM FOR THE 2018 PROGRAM YEAR
- 1:45 P.M. PUBLIC HEARING REGARDING COMMENTS ON THE COUNTY'S COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT NEEDS, AND TO DISCUSS THE POSSIBLE SUBMISSION OF ONE OR MORE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT (CDBG) APPLICATIONS FOR THE 2021 PROGRAM YEAR
- 2:00 P.M. PUBLIC HEARING REGARDING REQUESTS TO INCLUDE ADDITIONAL PROPERTY WITHIN THE TOWN OF JOHNSTOWN IN AGRICULTURAL DISTRICT NO. 1 IN FULTON COUNTY

## **COMMUNICATIONS**

- Memorandum from Scott DeNinno, Jr. Chairman of the Fulton County Emergency Medical Services Advisory Council dated June 16, 2021 Subj: Purchase of Automated External Defibrillators for County Buildings
- 2. Thank You Letter from NYS Adirondack Park Agency dated 22 June 2021 Subj: Thanking Fulton County for providing the Agency with a copy of Resolution No. 170 titled "Resolution Opposing Legislative Agenda of Certain Adirondack Environmental Groups Seeking to Decouple Broadband and Cellular Expansion Coverage in the Adirondack Park"

#### **UPDATES FROM STANDING COMMITTEES**

#### REPORTS OF SPECIAL COMMITTEES

**CHAIRMAN'S REPORT** 

**RESOLUTIONS (TITLES ATTACHED)** 

**OLD BUSINESS** 

# NEW BUSINESS ADJOURNMENT

#### **RESOLUTIONS**

#### Economic Development and Environment Committee:

1. GROFF – RESOLUTION AMENDING BOUNDARIES OF FULTON COUNTY AGRICULTURAL DISTRICT NO. 1 TO INCLUDE PARCELS IN THE TOWNS OF JOHNSTOWN, MAYFIELD AND OPPENHEIM (2021)

#### **Human Services Committee:**

- 2. PERRY RESOLUTION CALLING UPON THE PRESIDENT, GOVERNOR CUOMO AND STATE LEGISLATORS TO END MANDATED MASK WEARING IN SCHOOLS
- 3. BORN AND ARGOTSINGER RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE USE OF NORTH COUNTRY DSRIP FUNDS TO PURCHASE CERTAIN EQUIPMENT AND SUPPLIES FOR USE IN THE PUBLIC HEALTH DEPARTMENT
- 4. BORN RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING ACCEPTANCE OF 2021-2022 EMERGENCY PREPAREDNESS GRANT (PUBLIC HEALTH DEPARTMENT)
- 5. BORN AND ARGOTSINGER RESOLUTION ACCEPTING NYS DOH PERFORMANCE INCENTIVE AWARD FUNDS FOR PURCHASE OF ADVERTISING AND EDUCATIONAL SERVICES FOR USE IN THE PUBLIC HEALTH DEPARTMENT
- 6. BORN RESOLUTION AMENDING A CONTRACT WITH BROADWAY HOME CARE TO PROVIDE ADDITIONAL PERSONAL CARE SERVICES (OFFICE FOR AGING)
- 7. BORN RESOLUTION AMENDING A CONTRACT WITH NATHAN LITTAUER TO PROVIDE ADDITIONAL HOSPITAL LIFELINE PROGRAM SERVICES (OFFICE FOR AGING)
- 8. BORN, KINOWSKI AND ARGOTSINGER RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CONTRACT WITH LAURIE MUREY FOR SENIOR TYPIST CONSULTING SERVICES IN THE VETERANS SERVICES AGENCY

## Personnel Committee:

- 9. KINOWSKI RESOLUTION ADJUSTING THE NON-UNION SALARY SCHEDULE RELATED TO CERTAIN NON-UNION POSITIONS IN THE SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT
- 10. KINOWSKI RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF FULTON AND THE CSEA GENERAL UNIT (2022-2023)

- 11. KINOWSKI RESOLUTION ADOPTING THE NON-UNION SALARY SCHEDULE (2022-2023)
- 12. KINOWSKI RESOLUTION SETTING DATE OF PUBLIC HEARING ON PROPOSED LOCAL LAW "B" OF 2021 ADJUSTING SALARIES OF ELECTED AND APPOINTED POSITIONS IN THE COUNTY OF FULTON (2022-2023)

### Public Safety Committee:

13. BREH – RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING ACCEPTANCE OF 2020-2021 PUBLIC SAFETY ANSWERING POINTS (PSAP) OPERATIONS GRANT FROM NYS OHSES (SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT)

#### Public Works Committee:

- 14. FAGAN RESOLUTION DESIGNATING COUNTY ROADS FOR SNOW AND ICE CONTROL DURING WINTER OF 2021-2022
- 15. FAGAN RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING 2021-2022 AGREEMENTS FOR SNOW AND ICE CONTROL ON CERTAIN DESIGNATED ROADS
- 16. FAGAN RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CONTRACT WITH THE TOWN OF BLEECKER FOR 2021-2022 WINTER MAINTENANCE OF THE COMMUNICATIONS TOWER ROAD
- 17. FAGAN RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING RECIPROCAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS AND FACILITIES AND THE CITY OF JOHNSTOWN FOR SNOW AND ICE CONTROL ON COUNTY ROAD 148 AND MAPLE AVENUE

#### Finance Committee:

- 18. ARGOTSINGER RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF A COMMERCIAL TOASTER TO REPLACE A BROKEN UNIT IN THE CORRECTIONAL FACILITY
- 19. ARGOTSINGER RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE SALE OF TAX FORECLOSED PROPERTY AT 272 BLEECKER STREET (SBL #134.14-4-36.5) IN THE CITY OF GLOVERSVILLE TO ADJACENT PROPERTY OWNER WILLIAM BAKER (TREASURER'S OFFICE)
- 20. ARGOTSINGER RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE SALE OF TAX FORECLOSED PROPERTY AT 27 WELLS STREET (SBL #149.7-13-13) IN THE CITY OF GLOVERSVILLE TO ADJACENT PROPERTY OWNER REBECCA LIGON (TREASURER'S OFFICE)

- 21. ARGOTSINGER RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING DISPOSAL OF CERTAIN SURPLUS EQUIPMENT
- 22. ARGOTSINGER RESOLUTION APPOINTING MICHELE IPPOLITI INTERIM COUNTY TREASURER
- 23. ARGOTSINGER RESOLUTION SETTING DATE OF PUBLIC HEARING REGARDING 2021-2022 FMCC BUDGET
- 24. ARGOTSINGER RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CERTAIN BUDGET AMENDMENTS